

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Anand Agneshwar
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000
anand.agneshwar@aporter.com

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Grace K. Chan
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 10th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3375

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. GOVERNMENT ACCESS TO BUSINESS RECORDS—EVEN REQUIRED RECORDS—MUST COMPLY WITH “LEGAL PROCESS”	4
II. “LEGAL PROCESS” CURBS ARBITRARY INVASIONS OF PRIVACY AND INDISCRIMINATE RUMMAGING	7
III. THE CLOSELY-REGULATED INDUSTRY EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY HERE	9
A. THIS NARROW EXCEPTION APPLIES ONLY TO GOODS AND WORKPLACE OPERATIONS	9
B. THE IDENTITIES AND COMINGS- AND-GOINGS OF HOTEL GUESTS HISTORICALLY HAVE NOT BEEN CLOSELY REGULATED	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	10
<i>Brock v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 994 (11th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	13
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	13
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	8
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> 73 U.S. 35 (1868).....	13
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	7, 10

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	9, 15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	14
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	9, 10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14, 15
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	15
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	15
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	3, 10, 12, 13
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	15
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	3, 4
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	3, 5

<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	13
<i>Skinner v. Rwy. Labor Execs. Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	15
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	14
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	6
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Rep. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	2

Statutes

L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49	7
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(3)(a)	7

Other Authorities

A.K. SANDOVAL-STRAUSZ, HOTEL: AN AMERICAN HISTORY (2007)	13, 14, 15
